

SC No. 179/2019
State Vs. Mukesh @Fauji
FIR No.350 /2016
PS Seelam Pur

18.11.2023

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused **Abhishek @ Anda** is absent.
Accused Mukesh @ Fauji and accused Bitto are present
on court bail with Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Counsel.
Sh. Ravi Mittal, Ld. Proxy counsel for witness Ikrar.

1. Ld. Counsel for accused has moved an application for issuance of production warrant qua accused Abhishek @ Anda stating that presently accused Abhishek @ Anda is lodged in J/C in connection with FIR No. 523/2023, PS Seelampur, Delhi. Issue production warrant against accused Abhishek @ Anda for the next date of hearing.

2. One witness Ikrar is served for today. An application for exemption from personal appearance of witness Ikrar has been moved on the ground that he has to depose as a witness in some other matter also today before some other court. Accordingly, he is exempted for today. He is directed through counsel moving exemption application to appear on the next date of hearing for evidence.

3. Put up for PE on 08.01.2024. IO and MHC(M) with case property shall remain present on the next date of hearing.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
18.11.2023