

**SC No. 179/2019**  
**State v. Mukesh @ Fauji and another**  
**FIR No. 350/2016**  
**PS Seelampur**

**22.04.2025**

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State along with IO/Inspector Nafe Singh.  
Both the accused on bail along with Sh. Ashok Kumar, Advocate.

Dr. Adiba is present. She is examined as PW4 and discharged.

Constable Sanjay is absent despite service. Bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.5,000/- and a surety of like amount be issued against Constable Sanjay returnable on the next date.

PW1 complainant Iqrar is absent despite service. Bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.5,000/- and a surety of like amount be issued against PW1 returnable on the next date.

Summons sent to Dr. Anand Kishore, GTB Hospital received back as unserved. Fresh summons be issued to MS GTB Hospital with direction to depute any other doctor to depose on behalf of Dr. Anand Kishore, who may be acquainted with the handwriting and signature of the said doctor. Copy of the relevant papers pertaining to Dr. Anand Kishore be annexed with the summons.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 04.08.2025. Witnesses mentioned at serial no.5 and 6 in the list of witnesses be also summoned for that date. The IO and MHC (M) be also summoned for the next date.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
**22.04.2025/ap**