

8 SC 179/2019  
STATE Vs. MUKESH @FAUJI & Anr.  
FIR No.350/2016  
PS Seelam Pur

06.04.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP For State.  
Accused Mukesh Fauji and Bittoo in person on bail.  
**Proceedings against accused Abhishek @ Anda has already been abated vide order date d 14.01.2025.**  
PWs Ikrar, Salman, Ct. Sanjay and Ct. Surender in person.  
IO Inspector Nafe Singh and MHC(M) in person.

PWs Salman, HC Sanjay and HC Surender are examined-in-chief as PW8, PW9 & PW10 respectively and cross-examined and discharged.

The accused persons submit that they are unable to engage private counsel due to low financial means and they be provided legal aid counsel. Therefore, they are referred to DLSA, North East, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi for providing Legal Aid Services to both of them.

In view of same, PW1 Ikrar present today for his cross-examination, is discharged unexamined today. **He be summoned again for his cross-examination for NDOH.**

Copy of the order be given to both accused persons.

Be awaited for testimony of doctor at 2:00 PM.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
06.04.2026/mj

8 SC 179/2019  
STATE Vs. MUKESH @FAUJI & Anr.  
FIR No.350/2016  
PS Seelam Pur

At 2:00 PM

06.04.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. APP For State.  
Accused Mukesh Fauji and Bittoo in person on bail.  
**Proceedings against accused Abhishek @ Anda has  
already been abated vide order date d 14.01.2025.**

Summons sent to MS GTB Hospital has been received back served. However, no doctor is present today who can identify the signature of Dr. Anand. Let summons be issued to MS GTB Hospital concerned to depute some other doctor who can identify the signature of Dr. Anand for NDOH.

**PWs mentioned at serial no.10, 11, 12, IO and MHC(M) with case property be summoned for NDOH. Ahlmad to ensure legible copies of medical record be annexed with the summons sent to doctors.**

Put up for prosecution evidence on 02.05.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
06.04.2026/mj